
COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 
HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY 

OFFICE OF HOUSING 

Date: June 6, 2001 
Hearing Date: June 19, 2001 

TO: 

FROM: 

Honorable Board 

Maureen Borland, 
Steve Cervantes, Director, Office of Housing 

RE: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF SECOND AMENDMENT 
TO AGREEMENT WITH SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO TO FUND A RENTAL 
REHABILITATION PROGRAM WITH HOME FUNDS 

RECOMMENDATION 

Adopt a Resolution authorizing execution of a Second Amendment to Agreement with the 
City of South San Francisco to operate a Rental Rehabilitation Program with HOME 
Program funds. 

Backqround 

On October 1, 1996, the County entered into an agreement with the City of South San 
Francisco to provide $154,500 of FY 96 HOME Program funds for the City to operate a 
Rental Rehabilitation Program within its jurisdiction. On September 2, 1998, the 
Agreement was amended to provide an additional $465,055 from FY 97 and 98 HOME 
Program funds, bringing the total funding to $619,555. 

Of the $619,555, $322,500 was used for the acquisition and rehabilitation of a 4-plex on 
Commercial Avenue. The City of South San Francisco provided an additional $107,500 of 
Redevelopment Agency Funds plus $150,000 of CDBG funds toward the project. 

The balance of $295,055 under the agreement has been allocated toward the revitalization 
of the Willow Gardens area of the City. The City plans to acquire and rehabilitate 
approximately 25% of the units within the neighborhood. It is anticipated that as a part of 
the overall strategy, the remaining property owners will choose to participate in the general 
revitalization of the neighborhood. The City is contributing substantial Redevelopment 
Agency funds toward this activity and is offering other incentives to the private property 
owners. The properties acquired with the HOME funds will be owned and operated by Mid- 
Peninsula Housing Coalition, a non-profit housing provider. 



Honorable Board of Supervisors 
2nd Amendment - SSF HOME 
Page 2 

Discussion 

On June 1,1999, the Board approved the recommendation of the HOME Program Review 
Committee to allocate an additional $250,000 toward this activity. This amendment 
implements that recommendation by increasing the total amount of the Agreement to 
$869,555. These additional funds along with the balance of the funds already provided will 
be leveraged with Redevelopment Agency funds and conventional loans to acquire three 
4-plex buildings in the Willow Gardens area. 

The agreement has been approved by the County Counsel’s Office, and meets HUD 
regulations. Risk Management has reviewed and approved the contractor’s insurance 
coverage. 

Fiscal Impact 

This project is included in the current Office of Housing Budget. There are no General 
Funds used in this project. 

[Jack D. Marquis, HCD Specialist III, Ext 50351 

C:\WINDOWS\TEMP\99Amend2Rpt,wpd 



RESOLUTIOh NO. 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

******* 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF 
SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT WITH 

CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO TO FUND 
A RENTAL REHABILITATION PROGRAM 

WITH HOME PROGRAM FUNDS 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that 

WHEREAS, County and City entered into an Agreement dated October 1, 1996, Board of 

Supervisors Resolution No. 60620, which provided $154,500 of HOME Program &nds f?-om FY 96 

allocation to South San Francisco to operate a rental rehabilitation program, which agreement was amended 

on September 2,1998 increasing the fbnds available to $619,555, $265,055 fromFY 97 and $200,000 from 

FY 98; and 

WHEREAS, on June 1, 1999 the Board of Supervisors approved the recommendations of the 

HOME Program Review Committee for the FY 99 allocation which included an additional $250,000 for 

the City to operate an Acquisition and Rental Rehabilitation Program in the Willow Gardens area of the 

City; and 

WHXREAS, County and City desire to amend said Agreement to add said $250,000; 

WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board of Supervisors for its consideration and 

acceptance, an Amendment to Agreement between the County of San Mateo and the City of South San 

Francisco, reference to which is hereby made for fiuther particulars, and the Board of Supervisors has 

examined and approved the same as to form and content and desires to enter into the same; 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED, that the President 

of this Board of Supervisors be, and the President is hereby authorized and directed to execute said 

Amendment to Agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of this Board shall 

attest the President’s signature thereto. 

******* 



.;’ SECOND AMENDMENT TO 
I AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

./’ SAN MATE0 COUNTY 
/ HUM SERVICES AGENCY 

CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO 
TO FUND 

A RENTAL REHABILITATION PROGRAM 
WITH HOME PROGRAM FUNDS 

Agency Contact Person: 
Jack D. Marquis 

HCD Specialist III 
802-5035 



.- 1 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT WITH 
CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO TO FUND 
A RENTAL REH.ABlLITATION PROGRAM 

WITH HOME PROGRAM FUNDS 
:r 

THIS AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT, made and entered into this - day of 
20 by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, a political subdivision of the State of 
Cak%nia, hereinafter referred to as “County”, and the CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, 
hereinafter referred to as “City”. 

WITNESSETEI 

WHEREAS, County and City entered into an Agreement dated October 1, 1996, Board of 
Supervisors Resolution No. 60620, which provided $154,500 of HOME Program funds from FY 96 
allocation to South San Francisco to operate a rental rehabilitation program, which agreement was 
amended on September 2,199s increasing the funds available to $619,555, $265,055 from FY 97 and 
$200,000 from FY 98; and 

WHEREAS, on June 1,1999 the Board of Supervisors approved the recommendations of the 
HOME Program Review Committee for the FY 99 allocation which included an additional $250,000 for 
the City to operate an Acquisition and Rental Rehabilitation Program in the Willow Gardens area of the 
City; and 

WHEREAS, County and City desire to amend said Agreement to add said $250,000; 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS 
FOLLOWS: 

1. Clause 2A Payments Maximum Amount shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

In full consideration of the City’s performance of the services described in Exhibit A, the amount 
that the County shall be obligated to pay under this Agreement shall not exceed $869,555. 

2. A new section 6D is added to the Agreement to read as follows: 

. 
D . Enforcement c. 
In addition to any other remedies or penalties, the following shall apply: 

Violation of the non-discrimination provisions of this Agreement shall be considered a breach of this 
Agreement and subject the City to penalties, to be determined by the County Manager, including but 
not limited to: 

i) termination of this Agreement; 
ii) disqualification of the City from bidding on or being awarded a County contract for a period 

of up to 3 years; 
iii) liquidated damaged of $2,500 per violation; 
iv) imposition of other appropriate contractual and civil remedies and sanctions, as determined 

by the County Manager. 

C:\-MARQUISdocs\SSF\99Amend2.wpd Page ? 



To effectuate the provisions of this paragraph, the County Manager shall have the authority to: 
i) examine City’s employment records with respect to compliance with this paragraph; 
ii) set off all or any portion of the amount described in this paragraph against amounts due to 

City under the Contract or any other Contract between the City and County. 

City shall report to the County Manager the filing by any person in any court of any complaint of 
discrimination of the filing by any person of any and all charges with the Equal Employment 
Opportunity Commission, the Fair Employment and Housing Commission or any other entity 
charged with the investigation of allegations within 30 days of such filing, provided that within such 
30 days such entity has not notified City that such charges are dismissed or otherwise unfounded. 
Such notification shall include the name of the complainant, a copy of such complaint and a 
description of the circumstances. City shall provide County with a copy of their response to the 
Complaint when filed. 

All other terms and conditions of the above said agreement as amended shall remain in full force 
and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, have aflked 
their hands. 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

Date: 

Attest: 

By: 
Michael D. Nevin, President 
Board of Supervisors 

CITY OF SOUTH SAN W-0 

C:\-MARQUISdoc.&SSF\99Amend2.wpd Page 2 



MRY-24-2001 
* 

11:&l KISK RWlr. 

COU-NTYOFSANMATEO 
413 Jb3 4Sb4 r. UL/UL 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: May 243 2001 

TO: Priscilla Harris Morse, Risk Manager 

FROM: Jsck D. Marquis, HCD Specialist IIU FAX 8025049 

SUBJECT: Contract Tnsuranee Approval 

CONTRACTOR NAME: City of south San Bran&co 
DOTHEYTRAV-EIL: no 

PERCENT OF THE TIME: n/a 

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES: 

DUTIES (SPECIFIC): Administtr a HOME Program within City jurisdiction 

PONY HSA 209 

CO’0X4GE: Amouart 

Comprehensive General Liability !ii7,000,000 

Motor Vehicle Liability $7,000,000 

Professional Liability na 

Worker’s Compensation %10,000,000 

Approve 

Y 

Waive Modify 

REMARXS/COM.MXNTS: 

Request approval of insurance as stated above. 

TOTAL P.O1 



ABAG PLAN Boo2 

“ABA0 Pi.AM Corporation ISSUK DA= (MM/Diwu, 

CERTIFICATE OF INSuRANa JULY 28,200O 
BMWER: GALUGHER liUD?FERNAN INKJRANCE 

P. 0. BOX 7443 
am5 afamm la l5susn As A Bmllm OF IHliotwunon ONLY rhN(D wrcm NO 

SAN FRANCLSCO, CA 94120-7443 
~rCW'I6 WON TW CCPRPICATE BOLplR TEE C s!xnRcATs POU &UT A.mNn. 
CX-IUtDDXAL’MTIp.- AFFOmlKorlYnxM~lRmW.IINL~~~ 

415f5469300 
PROVIDER: ABAG PLAN CORPORATION 

P. 0. BOX 2050 COMPANY 
0.4XlAND, CA 9460+2050 A ARAC PM CorPorxltbn 

comm 
-- 

S10/464-7969 B Travelen Tnsurance 
COMPANY 

-- 
INSKRiEb: CIT’lr’ OF SOIJTB SAN FRANCISCO 

P.0. BOX 711 
C 

COhiPAHY .- 

SOUTH SAN FR4NCISC0, CA 94083 9 

:i?z 
TYPEOFCOVEIWGE POLICY NUMBER 

A GENERALLIA3ILllTY itBAt k%Aii OONl 
COMPEKENSIVEFOaM 

I 
coNlRAcroFs 

I 
11 * 1 YkOI'ENY DAMAGE I 

A AUTOMOBILE LTABlLI-ll’ ABAG PLAnJ OO/Ol 

x PROP&w t ALL RISK KTJCMB122D773300 
# 

7/01/00 

6/30/2001 ’ 

6l3Orni 

DPSCRPl’lON: Gmwa.l liability ins.uancc includes Public OiYiciW Erron and Omissions. This Cutificau is issued m Proof of &-mmncc with 
rc gard IO confmning rha~ the City of South San Francisco LS ;111 active member and Jn coed sanding with covmrgc m indicated above 

C’RTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO 
ATTENTION: SUSIE CHOI 
P-0. BOX 711 TO MUX. ¶CZ NO'IXC SLLUL IhZOSC NU OULIGA'TION OR LLwunTwh~rYxmDmon 

-rnr: ca.ur~f4-f. m *cm-i-a au twrnuwcr~nv~ 
SOU'I-HSAN3ilRANCISCO,CA 94083 



OYs/24/_01 THU 09:Oi FAX 650 8296623 11 
MAY--22-2001 02:01 PM DISTEFANO 

E&CD 

925673Ci37 

SPECIFIC EXCESS WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 
EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INDEMNITY PQLICY 

EMPLOYERS RERVSURANCE CORPORA TION 

No. 0637365 

SCHEDULE 

1. Insured: City of South San Francisco 

2. Mailing address: P.O. Box 71 I 
South San Francisco, California 94044 

3. Named states: California 

4. Excluded states: None 

6 -. Policy Period: 
(a) Frnm: .lanuary I,2001 
(h) To: January 1,2002 
Both days at L2:OP A.M. standard time at the 
Insured’s address shown in Item 2 ofthis Schedule 

6. Retention: 
(a) Each accident: $300,000 
(b) Each employee for disease: $300,000 

7. Limit each accident: 
(a j Policy Part One, Workers Compensation: 
(b) Policy Pati Two, Employers Liability: 

8. Limit each employee for disease: 
(a) Policy Part One, Workers Compensation: 
(b) Policy Part Two, Employers Liability: 

$10,000,000 
$ t ,ooo,ooo 

$1 o,ooo,ooo 
s I ,ooo,ooo 

ERC-21201 



10. Endorsement serial numbers: 

Endorsement No. I - S-45( 12/97) 
Endorsement No. 2 - SAC-66 
Endorsement No. 3 - SC-77 
Endorsement No. 4 - S-73 

05/24/01 THU 09:Oi FAX 650 8296623 E&CD kLloc 
i bG’+22-2001 02:01 pp1 DISTEFANO 9256738237 P. 83 

., 

Countersigned 

EMPLOYERS FUXh’SURANCE COEWORATIC~N 
HOME OFFICE - 5200 BIercalf, P.O. Box 29931 

Ouerlsnd Park, Gmsas 66201 
(913) 676-5200 or P-800-255-6931 

Licensed Resident Agent Date Authckiied &present 

ERC-21201 


